
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 27th August, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Fielker 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure– Councillor 
Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City – 
Councillor C Lambert 
Cabinet Member for Housing Operations – Councillor A 
Frampton 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Councillor Finn 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero – Councillor 
Savage 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is av
[...]
later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 16 July, 2024 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   MOUNT PLEASANT & NORTHUMBERLAND RD PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 

ORDERS (PSPO)  (Pages 5 - 52) 
 

 To consider the report of Leader of the Council seeking approval to the Public Space 
Protection Orders at Mount Pleasant and Northumberland Road. 
 

9   FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE    (Pages 53 - 116) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
providing a summary of the financial position of the Council for 2024/25 as at the end 
of July 2024 (month 4). The month 3 (June 2024) position has also been included for 
completeness.   



 

 

 
10   CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 

2024    (Pages 117 - 130) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
providing information on any major changes in the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 1 of this report is not for publication by virtue of category 7A (obligation of 
confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of Southampton City Council’s (“the 
Council’s”) Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's 
Constitution. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the report contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s 
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the 
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would 
not honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 

12   BUDGET MATTERS  (Pages 131 - 138) 
 

 To consider the report of the Leader summarising budget matters relating to the 
appointment of an interim transformation partner to support the successful 
implementation of the Council’s “adapt | grow | thrive” organisational transformation 
programme. 
 

Friday, 16 August 2024 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JULY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing Operations 

Councillor C Lambert - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure  

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Savage - Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

 
 

7. DRAFTING A NEW CITY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45650) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from Councillor Peter Baillie, Cabinet agreed to endorse the proposed 
approach for the development of a city wide 10 year Southampton City Plan.  
 

8. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45579) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader and having received representations from 
Councillor Peter Baillie, Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To agree the transformation strategy set out in the report and appendices 

and the establishment of the “adapt | grow | thrive” transformation 
programme. 

(ii) To agree the overall programme structure and governance arrangements for 
the “adapt | grow | thrive” transformation programme. 

(iii) To agree the initial definition, scope and expected outcomes of the current 28 
programmes of activities within the transformation programme, including the 
‘key next steps’ for each of these, set out within the main appendix – 
“Transformation Update-July 2024”. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to take all consequential decisions necessary to deliver 
the agreed programme scope within the governance and decision-making 
framework set out in the main appendix. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 4 - 
 

9. MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45422) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations, 
having received representations from Councillor Peter Baillie, Cabinet approved the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve the new Southampton Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 

supporting documents. 
(ii) To approve delegation to the Director of Public Health to make minor 

changes to the strategy during its lifetime. 
(iii) To provide formal approval for the establishment of the Southampton Mental 

Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 

10. MTFS REBASE 2024/25 TO 2027/28  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45335) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
(i) To approve the rebasing amendments to the MTFS and set out in Appendix 

1. 
(ii) To agree the revised medium term financial forecast after the quarter 1 

review and rebasing exercise for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 and MTFS 
update commentary as set put in Appendix 1. 

(iii) To agree in year savings that are transformation related and recurrent in 
nature, a budget adjustment will be completed to remove the budget once 
there is evidence of achievement. This will be completed on a quarterly basis 
and used to offset the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) requirement. 

(iv) To agree the next steps to developing the MTFS and creating a balanced 
budget including further developing the business planning framework to 
deliver savings going forward. 

 
11. CAPITAL OUTTURN 2023/24  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45590) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To note the actual capital spending in 2023/24 for the General Fund was 

£61.73M and for the HRA was £36.77M, as detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5.  
(ii) To note the capital financing in 2023/24 as shown in table 3. 
(iii) To recommend Council to approve the revised capital programme for 

2023/24 to 2028/29 and financing as summarised in paragraph 18 and 
detailed in Appendix 2. 

(iv) To note the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

Page 2



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
12. REVENUE OUTTURN 2023/24  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45586) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services, Cabinet agreed to recommend the report to Full Council.   
 

13. SEND CONSULTATION NOTICE  
 

14. ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45227) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To approve the new Allocations Policy.  
(ii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director for Resident Services to make 

minor changes to the policy and approve the implementation timescales of 
the policy once a new computer system is purchased. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: MOUNT PLEASANT AND NORTHUMBERLAND ROAD 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO) 

DATE OF DECISION: 27 AUGUST 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR C LAMBERT 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFER 
CITY 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director (Acting) for Growth & Prosperity 

 Name:  Nawaz Khan Tel: 023 8091 7648 

 E-mail: Nawaz.Khan@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Project Manager 

 Name:  Luke Farren Tel: 023 8083 4196 

 E-mail: Luke.Farren@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Serious crime and anti-social behaviour is a long-standing issue for the both the 
Mount Pleasant footpath and the Northumberland Road footpath and play area. (The 
location/extent of the area’s concerned can be found Appendix 1 & 2). The issues 
have been confirmed by the Police, local residents, businesses and the Council which 
has continued to deal with the consequences of that crime. The two local schools 
have highlighted that these footpaths present a serious safeguarding issue for the two 
schools and an ongoing risk to the local residents. 

Following previous consultation and discussion with local stakeholders (including the 
affected neighbouring schools) in 2020, several legal routes to close the public rights of 
way were explored (orders under section 116 or section 118 of the Highways Act 
1980). After external legal advice and footfall surveys, neither of the options under the 
Highways Act were deemed appropriate and a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
was then considered. Rather than having the legal effect of withdrawing a public right 
of way the proposed PSPO instead would prohibit public access to the prescribed 
areas (both footpaths and the Northumberland Road play-area were being 
considered).  

 

An online public consultation was undertaken on the proposal to implement the Mount 
Pleasant and Northumberland Road PSPOs, concluding on the 21st January 2024 with 
feed-back from 300 respondents. 

 

65% of the respondents were in favour of the Mount Pleasant PSPO. However, 71% of 
the respondents were against the Northumberland Road PSPO (71% negative). Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

The respondents considered that the loss of the green space at the Northumberland 
Road play area (known as ‘the Veny’) would have a significant impact and the feed-
back from the consultation advocated keeping the Veny open and usable by the 
community. 

 

Following the outcome of the consultation this report recommends the implementation 
of a PSPO for the Mount Pleasant footpath only.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Following consultation and consideration of the representations 
made, to proceed with the implementation of the proposed Public 
Spaces Protection order for the Mount Pleasant footpath (between 
Mount Pleasant Road and Imperial Road - S014 0EB - Unique Street 
Reference Number: (USRN) 37012003) 

 (ii) Following consultation and consideration of the representations 
made, to not proceed with the implementation of the proposed 
Public Space Protection order for Northumberland Road footpath 
and the Veny play-area (land at Northumberland Road, side of 
Maytree Infant and Nursery School, Northam - SO14 0EL - 
Northumberland Road footpath. Unique Street Ref No: 37011868)  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The implementation of a PSPO for the Mount Pleasant footpath will have the 
effect of closing the area shown in Appendix 1 to the public, making it a 
criminal offence for anyone not authorised to enter. To prevent access, the 
footpath will be fenced off following the PSPO approval with locked gated 
access to allow for ongoing maintenance obligations. The PSPO can be in 
effect for up to 3 years and will have the effect of denying access to a space 
to prevent criminal offences and safeguard the public and the adjacent school 
children, families and staff.   

2 An online public consultation on the draft PSPO took place alongside a letter 
drop to neighbouring businesses and stakeholders in compliance with the 
legal requirements for such consultation as set out in the 'Legal Implications’ 
section of this report. The result of the consultation concluded that 65% of the 
respondents positively supported the Mount Pleasant PSPO. This supports 
the Police Witness Statement (included as Appendix 4) which concluded 
‘closing the alleyway would be beneficial to the local area’. 

3. The proposed PSPO for the Northumberland Road footpath and play-area 
received little public support (71% negative). From the consultation feedback 
there is a strong public interest in keeping this green space open to the 
community.  Options such as a focus on improving the condition of the area 
and exploring ‘friends of' groups to support have been suggested as 
approaches for this area. 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 6



4. Option 1 – Do Nothing – By not implementing the Public Spaces Protection 
Order for Mount Pleasant footpath and leaving the footpath open for use, this 
allows the continuation of the ongoing risks to the public (and particularly the 
neighbouring school) of being victims of serious criminal offences and risks to 
public health through anti-social behaviours 
[...]
 FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Enabling Services and S151 Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Director of Finance 

 Name:  Richard Williams Tel: 023 8083 2936 

 E-mail: Richard.Williams@southampton.gov.uk  

   

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides a summary of the financial position of the council for 2024/25 as 
at the end of July 2024 (month 4). The month 3 (June 2024) position has also been 
included for completeness.   

The position as at the end of July 2024 is a £7.43M favourable variance, with the 
detail set out in Appendix 1. This is a further positive movement of £2.01M compared 
to the position at Month 3 (£5.42M underspend forecast). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Agree the £6.13M adjustments to be made to directorate budgets to reflect 
sustained favourable variances reported in the first four months of 2024/25 
due to transformation and other measures, to be transferred to centrally held 
contingency to reduce the reliance on Exceptional Financial Support (EFS), 
as set out in paragraph 6. 

 ii)  Within the £6.13M, recommend Council approve the budget adjustment for 
the sustained favourable variance of £3.75M for Community Wellbeing to be 
transferred to centrally held contingency, as this element requires Council 
approval. 

 iii)  Agree the progress being made to deliver on the Deficit Recovery Plans that 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Richard.Williams@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

have been developed to mitigate forecast overspends in a number of 
specified budget areas, as set out in paragraph 7. 

 iv)  Recommend Council approve the virement of £20M income and expenditure 
within the Schools Budget to recognise increased funding, as set out in 
paragraph 22. 

 Council is recommended to 

 i) Approve the budget adjustment for the sustained favourable variance of 
£3.75M for Community Wellbeing to be transferred to centrally held 
contingency. 

 ii) Delegate authority to the Cabinet to consider and approve the transfer to 
centrally held contingency of any further sustained favourable directorate 
variances regardless of value, identified in subsequent financial position 
updates. 

 iii) Approve the virement of £20M income and expenditure within the Schools 
Budget to recognise increased funding, as set out in paragraph 22. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Latest Financial Position 

3.  The forecast financial position of the council as at the end of July 2024 (month 4) is set 
out at Appendix 1. Table 1 summarises the General Revenue Fund Forecast. 

Page 54



 

  

4.  Table 1 – General Revenue Fund Forecast 2024/25 

 

Numbers are rounded. ‘F’ indicates as favourable variance, ‘A’ is an adverse variance 

 Working 
Budget 
Month 4 

£M 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Month 4 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance 
Month 4 

£M 

Movement 
Month 3 to 

Month 4 

£M 

Children & Learning 62.15 60.64 (1.51) F (0.48) F 

Community Wellbeing 99.08 95.01 (4.07) F (0.04) F 

Enabling Services 26.13 25.84 (0.29) F (0.21) F 

Growth & Prosperity 38.75 37.68 (1.07) F (0.28) F 

Resident Services  27.01 27.63 0.63 A (0.06) F 

Strategy & Performance 4.94 4.82 (0.12) F 0.00 

Total Directorates  258.06 251.62 (6.43) F (1.07) F 

Centrally Held Budgets 20.54 19.60 (0.94) F (0.94) F 

Net Council Expenditure before 
EFS 

278.60 271.22 (7.37) F (2.01) F 

Centrally Held Funding (239.32) (239.37) (0.05) F 0.00 

Net Over/(Underspend) before 
EFS 

39.28 31.85 (7.43) F (2.01) F 

Exceptional Financial Support 
(EFS) 

(39.28) (31.85)   

Net Over/(Underspend) 0.00 0.0
[...]
terest Rate Exposures  

This is a voluntary indicator which is set to control the Authority’s exposure to interest rate 
risk.  

The impact of a change in interest rates is calculated on the assumption that maturing 
loans and investment will be replaced at new market rates. 

For context, the changes in interest rates during the quarter were: 
  

       01/04/24 30/06/24 

Bank Rate     5.25%  5.25% 

1-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 5.39%  5.37% 

5-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.72%  4.89% 

10-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 4.80%  4.96% 

20-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 5.24%  5.37% 

50-year PWLB certainty rate, maturity loans 5.07%  5.18% 

  
 Page 114



 
We did not take out any new long loans during the period and have budgeted new long-
term borrowing at 5.00%. The benchmark was based on a 1% increase of forecast 
borrowing as of 31st March 2025.  
 
Borrowing need has increased since the indicator was approved, as a result of being 
awarded EFS in the form of a capitalisation direction, of up to £121.58M, and will be reset 
as part of the mid-year review of treasury management and prior to any associated 
borrowing being undertaken. 
 
The forecast reflects the current borrowing need for the year, prior to any borrowing taken 
in year, of £192.37M, as detailed in Appendix 3, table 2.  
 
 

Interest rate risk indicator 
2024/25 

Benchmark 
 £M 

2024/25 
Forecast 

 £M 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact 
of a 1% rise in interest rates 

1.5M 1.92M 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact 
of a 1% fall in interest rates 

(1.5M) (1.92M) 

 
12. Summary 

As indicated in this report the Council has operated within the limits set by the Prudential 
Indicators during this quarter.  

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE 
PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2024 

DATE OF DECISION: 27 AUGUST 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LETTS 

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director for Corporate Services & S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Capital & Treasury Manager 

 Name:  Maddy Modha Tel: 023 8083 3574 

 E-mail: Maddy.modha@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 financial position as at the end of June 
2024 and informs Cabinet of any major changes since the last reported position.  

 

The forecast underspend position for 2024/25 as outlined in this report is £1.01M, after 
accounting for £6.24M slippage.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £206.06M 
as detailed in paragraph 3. 

 ii)  Note the HRA Capital Programme is £240.53M as detailed in paragraph 3. 

 iii)  Approve slippage of £6.24M within the General Fund programme, as detailed 
in paragraphs 7 to 9 and Appendix 3. 

 iv)  Note that the overall forecast position for 2024/25 at quarter 1 is £170.82M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £1.01M, as detailed in paragraphs 10 to 
12 and Appendix 2.  

 v)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2028/29 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received.  

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



 

  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management 
of the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultatio
[...]
al Government Grants and from other bodies  

 Contributions from third parties 

 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of HRA assets 

 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of General Fund assets 

 Revenue Financing  

 Council Resources – Borrowing 

14.  Capital Receipts from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties are passed to the 
General Fund capital programme to support the Private Sector Housing schemes. 

15.  It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future government grants to be received. Most of these 
grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are un-ringfenced. However, in 
2024/25 these grants have been passported to these areas. 

 OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING 

16.  The revised overall programme by year, including amendments that are being 
requested as part of this report and use of resources, can be found in Appendix 4.  

17.  The most significant amount of funding for the General Fund programme is provided 
by capital grants. There has been a drive to reduce borrowing costs, due to 
increasing interest rates, to avoid an unbudgeted pressure on the GF revenue 
account. The HRA programme is primarily funded by Major Repairs Reserve (direct 
revenue contribution). 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

18.  There is a revenue cost of providing the capital programme, through the interest cost 
of borrowing and the minimum revenue provision (MRP). MRP is the calculated 
annual charge to the revenue account of provision to repay debt incurred in respect 
of capital expenditure financed by borrowing or other long term credit arrangements 
(such as PFI) over a period that is commensurate with that over which the capital 
expenditure provides benefits. The cost of the current capital programme is including 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and is monitored and reported as part of the 
revenue financial monitoring. 

19.  A key in
[...]
onfidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of Southampton City Council’s (“the 
Council’s”) Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's 
Constitution. 

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the report contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s 
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the 
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would 
not honour obligations of confidentiality. 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises budget matters relating to the appointment of an interim 
transformation partner to support the successful implementation of the Council’s “adapt 
| grow | thrive” organisational transformation programme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the release of transformation funding as detailed in 
Appendix 1 from reserves or the Exceptional Financial Support 
(EFS) facility.  

 (ii) To approve the appointment of Newton Europe Ltd (“Newton 
Europe”) as an interim transformation partner to commence the 
implementation of “adapt | grow | thrive” transformation savings 
proposals.  

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to take all necessary actions, 
including finalising contractual and commercial arrangements, in 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Andrew.travers@southampton.gov.uk


order to complete the appointment of the interim transformation 
partner. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  This proposed appointment is a key element in the organisational 
transformation of the Council in order to reach a position in which its General 
Revenue Fund budget is balanced in future years without the need for EFS 
from the government. This is a key component in enabling the Council to 
achieve long-term financial sustainability.  

2.  Appendix 1 sets out the confidential and commercially sensitive terms relating 
to this report and the appointment of the interim transformation partner. 

3.  This appointment follows, and directly relates to, the completion of a 
diagnostic phase of work by the proposed interim transformation partner, 
Newton Europe. 

4.  It was intended from the outset that an implementation phase of the 
transformation programme would follow the diagnostic phase if that diagnostic 
phase was successful in identifying transformation activities and financial 
savings opportunities of sufficient scale and impact to support the 
commissioning of the second phase. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5.  Do not proceed with the implementation of transformation proposals. 
This option was rejected as it would result in the Council failing in its plan to 
become financially stable. 

6.  Undertake a procurement process to appoint an alternative 
transformation partner.  
This option was rejected as the implementation phase of this element of the 
transformation programme was envisaged in the original procurement 
process and subsequent appointment of Newton Europe. The implementation 
phase directly relates to the diagnostic phase; the implementation phase has 
been designed by Newton Europe as a result of the diagnostic phase and, 
therefore, this appointment enables continuity and speed in proceeding with 
the implementation phase.  

7.  Proceed with the transformation proposals using only existing Council 
resources and/or temporary staff appointments.  
This option was rejected as the Council does not possess sufficient skills, 
knowledge and, crucially, capacity to implement the proposals itself without 
external assistance and support. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

8.  The Council undertook a process in the 2023/24 financial year to appoint a 
transformation partner to undertake a Diagnostic Phase (the “Diagnostic 
Phase”), primarily relatin
[...]
eft blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Mount Pleasant & Northumberland Rd Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO)
	Appendix 1 - Mount Pleasant Footpath draft PSPO
	Appendix 2 - Northumberland Road footpath and play-area draft PSPO
	Appendix 3 - Maytree and Mount Pleasant - Consultation Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17

	Appendix 4 - Police Witness Statement
	Appendix 5 - Police Supplied - Alleyway Offences List
	Appendix 6 - Mount Pleasant footpath ESIA
	Appendix 7 - Northumberland Road footpath and play area ESIA

	9 Financial Position Update
	Appendix 1 - Financial Position Update Report Month 4
	Appendix 2 - Financial Position Update Report Month 3
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Management as at end of June 2024
	Appendix 4 - Prudential Indicators as at end of June 2024

	10 Capital financial monitoring for the period to the end of June 2024
	Appendix 1 - GF & HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 2 - GF & HRA Major Forecast Variance Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 3 - GF & HRA Slippage  Rephasing Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 4 - GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources

	12 Budget Matters
	Appendix 1 for Budget Matters




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Letts -  

Councillor Finn -  

Councillor A Frampton -  

Councillor C Lambert -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Savage -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Bogle and Winning 

 
 

15. MOUNT PLEASANT & NORTHUMBERLAND RD PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDERS (PSPO)  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45450) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 

representations from Ms Emma Kerrigan-Draper of Mount Pleasant Schools 
Federation, Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) Following consultation and consideration of the representations made, to 

proceed with the implementation of the proposed Public Spaces Protection 
order for the Mount Pleasant footpath (between Mount Pleasant Road and 
Imperial Road - S014 0EB - Unique Street Reference Number: (USRN) 
37012003)  

(ii) Following consultation and consideration of the representations made, to not 
proceed with the implementation of the proposed Public Space Protection 
order for Northumberland Road footpath and the Veny play-area (land at 
Northumberland Road, side of Maytree Infant and Nursery School, Northam - 
SO14 0EL - Northumberland Road footpath. Unique Street Ref No: 
37011868) 

 
16. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45707) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 

Services, Cabinet approved the following: 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

(i) Agree the £6.13M adjustments to be made to directorate budgets to reflect 
sustained favourable variances reported in the first four months of 2024/25 
due to transformation and other measures, to be transferred to centrally held 
contingency to reduce the reliance on Exceptional Financial Support (EFS), 
as set out in paragraph 6. 

(ii) Within the £6.13M, recommend Council approve the budget adjustment for the 
sustained favourable variance of £3.75M for Community Wellbeing to be 
transferred to centrally held contingency, as this element requires Council 
approval. 

(iii) Agree the progress being made to deliver on the Deficit Recovery Plans that 
have been developed to mitigate forecast overspends in a number of 
specified budget areas, as set out in paragraph 7. 

(iv) Recommend Council approve the virement of £20M income and expenditure 
within the Schools Budget to recognise increased funding, as set out in 
paragraph 22.  
 
  

 
17. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2024  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45709) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 

Services, Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £206.06M as 
detailed in paragraph 3.  

(ii) To note the HRA Capital Programme is £240.53M as detailed in paragraph 3.  
(iii) To approve slippage of £6.24M within the General Fund programme, as detailed 

in paragraphs 7 to 9 and Appendix 3.  
(iv) To note that the overall forecast position for 2024/25 at quarter 1 is £170.82M, 

resulting in a potential underspend of £1.01M, as detailed in paragraphs 10 to 
12 and Appendix 2.  

(v) To note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2028/29 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received. 

 
18. BUDGET MATTERS  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45427) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 

Services, Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To approve the release of transformation funding as detailed in Appendix 1 from 
reserves or the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) facility.  



 

- 8 - 
 

(ii) To approve the appointment of Newton Europe Ltd (“Newton Europe”) as an 
interim transformation partner to commence the implementation of “adapt | 
grow | thrive” transformation savings proposals.  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to take all necessary actions, including finalising 
contractual and commercial arrangements, in order to complete the 
appointment of the interim transformation partner.   

 
 


